

PTT Exp. & Production (PTTEP TB) - BUY, Price Bt125, TP Bt188**Results Comment**

Yupapan Polpornprasert | Email: yupapan.pol@thanachartsec.co.th

3Q24 – in-line

- PTTEP reported 3Q24 profit of Bt17.8bn, down 25% q-q and 1% y-y. This is in-line with our and consensus estimate.
- Core profit down 23% q-q** due to a 6% decrease in sale volume along with higher unit cost. The decrease in sales volume was primarily from due to the annual maintenance shutdown at G2/61, Arthit, Contract 4, G1/61 Project, despite increased crude oil sales from the Malaysia Block K Project. Average selling price of US\$47.0/BOE was flat QoQ,
- Cost rose 14% q-q at US\$31/BOE** due to higher operating and depreciation expenses. This is given higher sales volume from G1/61 project and additional provision of decommissioning costs of Yadana project from the increase in participating interest following the partner's withdraw.
- Non-recurring items.** The loss from non-operating items in 3Q24 was -US\$9m vs -US\$14m in 2Q24. Non-core items in this quarter include FX gain of US\$9m, hedging gain of US\$10m, and exploration well write of amount US\$28m.
- Outlook.** We expect core 4Q24F profit to trend higher with higher volume as several projects resume full capacity. Maintain BUY.

Income Statement						Income Statement					
(consolidated)						9M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2024F	2024F	2025F
Revenue	78,206	79,516	75,737	84,370	75,793	Revenue	(10)	(3)	78	303,814	301,115
Gross profit	39,905	40,090	37,452	41,906	31,749	Gross profit	(24)	(20)	73	152,392	140,148
SG&A	3,979	5,944	3,758	4,094	3,262	SG&A	(20)	(18)	59	18,801	19,471
Operating profit	35,925	34,146	33,694	37,812	28,488	Operating profit	(25)	(21)	75	133,591	120,677
EBITDA	58,058	57,442	55,924	64,103	53,670	EBITDA	(16)	(8)	78	223,117	218,205
Other income	2,404	2,900	3,075	3,619	3,830	Other income	6	59	98	10,774	11,370
Other expense	0	0	0	0	0	Other expense			na		
Interest expense	2,653	2,367	3,026	3,212	2,938	Interest expense	(9)	11	143	6,430	4,726
Profit before tax	35,676	34,679	33,743	38,218	29,379	Profit before tax	(23)	(18)	73	137,934	127,321
Income tax	17,035	15,186	14,922	14,988	11,261	Income tax	(25)	(34)	66	62,735	57,959
Equity & invest. income	320	407	362	201	35	Equity & invest. income	(82)	(89)	41	1,477	1,477
Minority interests	2	(4)	1	3	3	Minority interests	(1)	75	na	0	0
Extraordinary items	(862)	(1,612)	(502)	543	(292)	Extraordinary items	na	na	na	0	0
Net profit	18,101	18,284	18,683	23,978	17,865	Net profit	(25)	(1)	79	76,676	70,839
Normalized profit	18,963	19,896	19,185	23,434	18,157	Normalized profit	(23)	(4)	79	76,676	70,839
EPS (Bt)	4.56	4.61	4.71	6.04	4.50	EPS (Bt)	(25)	(1)	79	19.31	17.84
Normalized EPS (Bt)	4.78	5.01	4.83	5.90	4.57	Normalized EPS (Bt)	(23)	(4)	79	19.31	17.84

Balance Sheet						Financial Ratios					
(consolidated)						9M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	(%)	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24
Cash & ST investment	110,997	144,386	191,245	141,190	133,057	Sales growth	(11.6)	(13.2)	0.3	25.0	(3.1)
A/C receivable	49,481	62,241	51,929	55,765	34,886	Operating profit growth	(13.1)	(18.2)	(11.6)	16.0	(20.7)
Inventory	22,649	20,914	22,074	23,032	20,008	EBITDA growth	(9.7)	(12.2)	2.2	23.5	(7.6)
Other current assets	17,601	7,260	8,245	9,777	9,619	Norm profit growth	(18.1)	(26.2)	(4.2)	18.6	(4.3)
Investment	9,684	9,768	10,165	13,259	10,532	Norm EPS growth	(18.1)	(26.2)	(4.2)	18.6	(4.3)
Fixed assets	451,115	440,271	470,023	497,239	440,420	Gross margin	51.0	50.4	49.5	49.7	41.9
Other assets	242,174	217,982	236,995	260,076	233,324	Operating margin	45.9	42.9	44.5	44.8	37.6
Total assets	903,701	902,821	990,677	1,000,337	881,846	EBITDA margin	74.2	72.2	73.8	76.0	70.8
S-T debt	3,293	3,560	3,482	3,160	3,741	Norm net margin	24.2	25.0	25.3	27.8	24.0
A/C payable	50,160	49,412	51,248	60,926	54,346	D/E (x)	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.2
Other current liabilities	26,949	35,619	50,396	35,982	32,378	Net D/E (x)	(0.0)	(0.1)	(0.2)	(0.1)	(0.1)
L-T debt	99,685	95,320	99,577	100,336	91,776	Interest coverage (x)	21.9	24.3	18.5	20.0	18.3
Other liabilities	208,439	219,468	234,068	239,995	209,569	Interest rate	10.4	9.4	12.0	12.4	11.8
Minority interest	113	116	215	271	266	Effective tax rate	47.7	43.8	44.2	39.2	38.3
Shareholders' equity	515,063	499,327	551,691	559,667	489,771	ROA	8.6	8.8	8.1	9.4	7.7
Working capital	21,970	33,743	22,755	17,871	549	ROE	14.9	15.7	14.6	16.9	13.8
Total debt	102,977	98,880	103,059	103,496	95,517						
Net debt	(8,020)	(45,506)	(88,186)	(37,694)	(37,540)						

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued Derivative Warrants underlying securities before making investment decisions.

Note: Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) holds an 89.96% of Thanachart Securities (TNS). TCAP holds a 100% of Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd. TCAP and Thanachart SPV1 combinedly hold a 60% stake in THANI.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB), are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds 24.35% of the shareholding in TMBThanachart Bank Pcl.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) acts as an underwriter of “Debentures of Srisawad Corporation Public Company Limited (SAWAD) No. 4/2024 (B.E. 2567) tranche 1-3 which its maturity at 2027-29 (B.E. 2570-72), therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) acts as an underwriter of “Debentures of MUANGTHAI CAPITAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED No. 7/2024 (B.E. 2567) tranche 1-3 which its maturity at 2026-28 (B.E. 2569-71)”, therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities**Investment Banking Relationship**

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: Euroasia Total Logistics Pcl (ETL TB).